

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

NATCHITOCHEs PARISH HOSPITAL \*  
SERVICE DISTRICT and JM SMITH \*  
CORPORATION d/b/a SMITH DRUG \*  
COMPANY on behalf of themselves and all \*  
others similarly situated \*  
Plaintiffs, \*

Civil Action No. 05-12024 (PBS)

Jury Trial Demanded

v. \*

TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.; TYCO \*  
INTERNATIONAL (US) INC.; TYCO \*  
HEALTHCARE GROUP LP; and \*  
THE KENDALL HEALTHCARE \*  
PRODUCTS COMPANY, \*  
Defendants. \*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO EXCLUDE  
TESTIMONY OF DEFENDANTS' EXPERT MARGARET GUERIN-CALVERT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**II. LAW AND ARGUMENT**.....2

**A. The Standard Governing a Motion to Exclude Expert Testimony**.....2

**B. Ms. Guerin-Calvert’s Cumulative Testimony Should Be Excluded**.....3

        1. **Prof. Ordover and Ms. Guerin-Calvert are assigned to the same task**.....4

        2. **The first twelve of Ms. Guerin-Calvert’s conclusions are liability opinions already offered by Prof. Ordover**.....5

**C. Conclusion Thirteen of Ms. Guerin-Calvert’s Report Is Irrelevant Testimony That Should Be Excluded**.....8

**D. Conclusions Fourteen Through Eighteen of Ms. Guerin-Calvert’s Report Are Unreliable Testimony That Should Be Excluded**.....11

        1. **Conclusion Fourteen: Industry concentration, higher prices, and the NEIO model**.....11

        2. **Conclusion Fifteen: Market share shifts in the but-for world**.....12

        3. **Conclusion Sixteen: Product differentiation/homogeneity/heterogeneity**....13

        4. **Conclusion Seventeen: Individualized factors affecting damages**.....15

        5. **Conclusion Eighteen: Marketplace dynamics**.....17

**III. CONCLUSION**.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.*, 73 F.3d 18, 22 (2d Cir.1996).....11

*Cipollone v. Yale Indus. Prod., Inc.*, 202 F.3d 376, 380 (1st Cir. 2000).....3

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579, 597 (1993).....*passim*

*Hochen v. Bobst Group, Inc.*, 290 F.3d 446, 452 (1st Cir.2002).....2

*In Re MTBE Products Liability Litigation*, 2008 WL 1971538 (S.D.N.Y 2008).....3

*Laplace-Bayard v. Battle*, 295 F.3d 157, 163 (1st Cir. 2002).....7

*Saia v. Sears Roebuck and Co.*, 47 F.Supp.2d 141,144 (D. Mass. 1999).....2, 3

*S.E.C. v. Goldsworthy*, 2008 WL 2943398 at \*1 (D. Mass. 2008).....2, 3

*Seahorse Marine v. Puerto Rico Sun Oil*, 295 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2002).....2

*Sutera v. Perrier Group of America, Inc.*, 986 F.Supp. 655, 661 (D. Mass. 1997).....2, 16

*United States v. Diaz*, 300 F.3d 66 at 76 (1st Cir. 2002).....10

*United States v. Garcia-Morales*, 382 F.3d 12, 18 (1st Cir.2004).....3

*United States v. Shay*, 57 F.3d 126, 134 (1st Cir. 1995).....8

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....*passim*
